Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (86,455)   (161,948)
Income taxes and other   12,627   288

Cash provided by operations   64,028   3,088

Cash used for investment:
Expenditures for property and equipment   (9,245)   (10,871)
Proceeds from sale of assets   415   348

Cash used for investment   (8,830)   (10,523)

Cash used for financing:
Cash dividends paid   (1,348)   (1,621)
Changes in debt, net   (836)   (9,788)
Other   (827)   (2,806)

Cash used for financing   (3,011)   (14,215)

Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents   987   126
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   53,174   (21,524)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   486,570   170,779

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $539,744   $ 149,255

7

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   March 27, 2010   March 28, 2009

As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported   Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Sales   $1,917.3   $ —   $1,917.3   $1,911.7   $ —   $1,911.7
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   1,411.8   —   1,411.8   1,446.2   —   1,446.2

Gross profit   505.5   —   505.5   465.5   —   465.5

Operating expenses:
Operating and selling expenses   362.9   —   362.9   358.7   —   358.7
General and administrative expenses   79.0   —   79.0   69.4   —   69.4
Other operating expenses (a)   14.2   (14.2)   —   9.9   (9.9)   —

Total operating expenses   456.1   (14.2)   441.9   438.0   (9.9)   428.1

Operating income (loss)   49.4   14.2   63.6   27.5   9.9   37.4

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (18.3)   —   (18.3)   (19.4)   —   (19.4)
Interest income   10.6   —   10.6   10.5   —   10.5
Other income, net (b)   —   —   —   2.6   (2.5)   0.1

   (7.7)   —   (7.7)   (6.3)   (2.5)   (8.8)

Income before income taxes   41.7   14.2   55.9   21.2   7.4   28.6
Income tax expense   (15.4)   (5.5)   (20.9)   (8.2)   (2.8)   (11.0)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   26.3   8.7   35.0   13.0   4.6   17.6
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.9)   —   (0.9)   0.9   (0.3)   0.6

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   25.4   8.7   34.1   13.9   4.3   18.2

Preferred dividends   (0.6)   —   (0.6)   (0.8)   —   (0.8)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 24.8   $ 8.7   $ 33.5   $ 13.1   $ 4.3   $ 17.4

Basic income per common share   $ 0.29   $ 0.11   $ 0.40   $ 0.17   $ 0.06   $ 0.23

Diluted income per common share   $ 0.29   $ 0.10   $ 0.39   $ 0.17   $ 0.06   $ 0.23

Weighted Average Shares
Basic   84,655   84,655   76,128   76,128
Diluted   85,847   85,847   77,141   77,141

(a) First quarter 2010 and 2009 include charges recorded in our Retail segment of $13.4 million and $9.9 million, respectively, related to store closures in the

U.S. and Mexico (2009 only). The cumulative effect of these items reduced net income by $8.2 million and $5.9 million, or $0.09 and $0.08 per diluted
share for 2010 and 2009, respectively. First quarter of 2010 also includes a charge recorded in our Contract segment of $0.8 million for severance related to
reorganizations in our U.S. Contract operations. The effect of this item reduced net income by $0.5 million, or $0.01 per diluted share. (b) Other income,